higher than its carrying amount. A decrease in the average growth rate of the five-year period cash flow
by about 5% or an increase in the discount rate by about 4% would result in the recoverable amount
being approximately equal to its carrying amount.

S H S  H O L D I N G S  L T D .   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8  155

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

16 Goodwill (Continued)

Impairment testing for goodwill (Continued)

b) Hetat CGU

i. Growth rate is projected based on long term contracts secured with customers. New contracts
and contract renewal are assumed based on estimated demand and supply as well as margin.

ii. Inflation rate of 2% has been used to project overheads and other general expenses.

iii. Terminal growth rate of 2% has been used for terminal value.

iv. Discount rate of 10% which represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to the
CGU.

Sensitivity analysis

The impairment test has determined that the recoverable amount of Hetat CGU is approximately 7%
higher than its carrying amount. A decrease in the average growth rate of the five-year period cash flow
by about 2% or an increase in the discount rate by about 0.5% would result in the recoverable amount
being approximately equal to its carrying amount.

156 S H S  H O L D I N G S  L T D .   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

17 Intangible Assets

Capitalised
development

costs

Customer
contractual

backlog Total
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Group
2018
Cost
At 1 January and 31 December – 2,353 2,353

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January and 31 December – (2,353) (2,353)

Net book value
At 31 December 2018 – – –

2017
Cost
At 1 January 286 2,353 2,639
Disposals (286) – (286)

At 31 December – 2,353 2,353

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January (234) (2,353) (2,587)
Amortisation expense (48) – (48)
Disposals 282 – 282

At 31 December – (2,353) (2,353)

Net book value
At 31 December 2017 – – –

Net book value
At 1 January 2017 52 – 52

S H S  H O L D I N G S  L T D .   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8  157

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

18 Prepaid Land Leases

Group
2018 2017

S$’000 S$’000

Cost
At 1 January 6,693 –
Acquisition of a subsidiary – 1,085
Additions – 5,608
Currency alignment 18 –

At 31 December 6,711 6,693

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 34 –
Amortisation expense 186 34
Currency alignment 1 –

At 31 December 221 34

Net book value
At 31 December 6,490 6,659

Presented as:
Current 187 189
Non-Current 6,303 6,470

6,490 6,659

Prepaid land leases, which represent land use rights, relates to 2 parcels of state-owned land located in
Vietnam, where the manufacturing facilities of TLC Modular Construction Joint Stock Company and TLC Modular
Manufacturing (Vietnam) Co., Ltd reside.

Details of the Group’s prepaid land leases are as follows:

Land address
Land area

(sqm) Tenure

Prepaid land leases
Ward 10, Vung Tau City, Ba Ria-Vung Tau Province, Vietnam 15,939 29.9 years
Phu My II Industrial Zone, Tan Thanh District, Vietnam 69,993 37.5 years

158 S H S  H O L D I N G S  L T D .   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8